
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5363
ANSWERED ON:28.04.2003
CONSTRUCTION OF FISH LANDING CENTRES
C. SREENIVAASAN;PUTTASWAMY GOWDA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have received a proposal from some States for sanction and release of Central assistance for construction of fish landing centres particularly at Kodibengre in Karnataka;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and location-wise; and

(c) the status of these proposals?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(A), (B) & (C) Yes, Sir.

A STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS OF ONGOING PROJECTS IN VARIOUS COASTAL STATES, LOCATION- WISE APPROVED
B Y THE UNION GOVERNMENT UNDER THE CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEME FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FISH LANDING
CENTRES, INCLUDING KODIBENGRE IN KARNATAKA, IS ANNEXED.

Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5363 PUT IN BY SHRI C.
SREENIVASAN AND SHRI G. PUTTA SWAMY GOWDA FOR ANSWER ON 28.04.2003 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF FISH
LANDING CENTRES.

      (Rs. in Lakhs)

S.No. Name of States with  Appr-   Funds   Status of the proposals
 location of Fish  oved   Released
 landing Centre, Cost against
 approved under the   50% central
 CSS with 50% financial    assistance
 assistance

(I) ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Mangipudi FLC      17.00  2.10  State Govt has been requested to furnish
        latest progress report

2. Baruva FLC      83.60  22.00  Approved in March 2003.State Govt. is yet to
        commence construction work.

3. Perupalem FLC      88.86  24.00  -do-

4. Gondisamudram FLC 88.86  23.90  -do-

5. Isakapallipattapupalem 85.62  23.00  -do-
 FLC
6. Thatichetlapalem FLC 84.86  23.00  -do-

7 Navvalarevu FLC      79.35  23.00  -do-


8. Bandaruvanipeta FLC 79.00  23.00  -do-

9. Chintapalli FLC      79.77  23.20  -do-
10. Pudimadaka FLC      78.00  22.60  -do-
11. Mukkam FLC      79.77  23.20  -do-
12. Mypadu FLC      81.16  23.525  -do-

(II). KARNTAKA


1. Alvekodi FLC      89.53     10.00  Only 4% of  the project work completed.

2. Belikeri FLC      67.40     25.00  Project work not yet commenced by the States
        due to modification in the approved proposal by them.

3. Hejomodikodi FLC 95.00     47.50   90% project work completed.

4. Kodibengre FLC      55.50     27.75  Jetty opened on 1.10.2000.

(III) ORISSA


1. Kirtania FLC    172.00     86.00  Project nearing completion.

2. Penthakata FLC      80.20       5.00  Project work yet to be taken up for construction
        by the State.

3. Talasari FLC    162.10      81.05   Project nearing completion.

4. Gopalpur on Sea FLC 96.00      48.00  Construction of landing platform, auction hall,
        net mending shed, pavement & approach road completed.

5. Hata Baradi FLC     62.00       16.00  Progress report has not received from State
6. Nairi Stage-III FLC 38.86       15.00  Progress report has  not received from State

7 Balugaon FLC   235.50      57.75  Approved in March 2003.State Govt. is yet to
        commence construction work.

(IV) MAHARASHTRA

1. Sarjekota      30.00         -  Not yet taken up for construction by the State.

2. Alibagh Koliwada FLC 32.53      16.265  90% of the project work completed.

3. Ekdara Koliwada FLC 38.66      19.33  Work completed. The State is yet to submit
        completion report

4. Tarkarli FLC      53.34       26.67  -do-

5. Achara Peerwada  55.16      27.58  Work in progress.
6. Taramumbri FLC       97.02      48.51  Work completed. The State is yet to submit
        completion report

7 Rajpuri Koliwada  73.96      36.98  -do-

(V) GUJARAT


1. Navabundar FLC      163.30      55.00  Environmental clearance for implementation of
        the project is being obtained by the State.

2. Dhamlej  FLC        31.00        8.00  Work in progress

 Kerala


1. MoylaliKaddapuram FLC 85.20     42.60    Major items of the project are completed.

2. Kanhangad FLC       28.42       2.50  Not yet commenced the construction works by the State.

3. Thikkodi FRLC       49.25     24.625  Major items of the project Work completed.

4. Poovar FLC      26.99       2.50  Not yet commenced the construction works by the State..

5. Kadapra FLC      18.52       9.26   Work in progress.
6. Kattor PollathaiFLC 50.25     25.125       Work completed. The State is yet to submit
        completion report.

 TAMIL NADU


1. Arcocuttothurai    132.32    35.00  Not yet taken up for construction by the State.

2. Veerapandiapattinam 132.32    35.00  -do-

3. Pulicat     132.32  66.16  70% of the project work completed.

4. Punnakayal    132.32    66.16  80% of the project work completed.

5. Thengapattinam    132.32    35.00   Not yet taken up for construction by the State
6 Mudasalodai    132.32    66.16  80% of the project work completed.

7 Pamban     132.32    35.00  Not yet taken up for construction by the State.

8. Jagathapattinam    132.32      66.16  80% of the project work completed.

9. Nagapattinam    132.32    35.00   Not yet commenced the construction works by the State.
10. Sethuapavastram    132.32    66.16  70% of the project work completed.

 GOA


1. Malim FLC         89.25      44.625  Work in progress.

2. Cutbona FLC         89.20      44.60   70% of the project work completed.

3. Cortalim FLC  89.31       44.655  85% of the project work completed.
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